

## RESOLUTION NO.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## **Mental Health Commission Bylaws**

**WHEREAS**, California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5604 requires all counties to establish a Mental Health Advisory Board or Commission; and

**WHEREAS,** the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors, through previous action, established a Mental Health Commission on May 11, 1993 via Resolution 131-93, which was superseded by Resolution 54-2000 on February 29, 2000; and

**WHEREAS,** on June 27, 2014, Senate Bill 1009 amended California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5604 to replace reference to the California Department of Mental Health with reference to the California Department of Health Care Services; and

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Mental Health Commission determined a need to review its current Bylaws adopted by the Board of Supervisors on February 29, 2000 to ensure compliance with current State law and Commission operations.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the revised El Dorado County Mental Health Commission Bylaws and, pursuant to the above-cited code sections, authorizes the continuation of the El Dorado County Mental Health Commission as previously established; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the El Dorado County Mental Health Commission shall be included in the selection process for the position of the Mental Health Director by reviewing each qualified applicant for the position of Mental Health Director, and making its recommendations to the Board of Supervisors for the position of Mental Health Director prior to the vote of the Board of Supervisors; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Resolution No. 054-2000, relating to the El Dorado County Mental Health Commission and its Bylaws, is hereby superseded by the approval of this Resolution.

Reso	lu	tion	
Page	2	of 2	

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 21st day of October 2014, by the following vote of said Board:

	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Norma Santiago, Chair, Board of Supervisors